

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
11 MAY 20 AM 11:50
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY ca
DEPUTY

NO. 41158-0-II

Appeal from the Superior Court for Thurston County
Case No. 03-2-01871-3

JOHN BURNELL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**JON TUNHEIM
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

DONALD R. PETERS, JR., WSBA #23642
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
Civil Division - Glenn Building
2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone: (360) 786-5574 Fax: (360) 709-3006
Attorney for Thurston County

May 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	1
A. History of County’s Prosecution of Appellant.....	1
B. History of Permits Sought by Appellant.....	4
C. Appellant’s Responsive Briefing to Thurston County’s Second Motion for Summary Judgment.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Much of the Information Contained in the Clerk’s Papers Should Not be Considered by this Court.....	7
B. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel.....	8
1. Res Judicata.....	9
2. Collateral Estoppel.....	11
C. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claims.....	12
1. Failure to Obtain Permits Wholly Appellant’s Fault.....	12
2. Taking of Property.....	13
D. Appellant Cannot Recover Under Claims for Civil Conspiracy.....	14
1. State Common Law.....	14
2. Federal Law.....	15
E. Conversion of Fees.....	16
F. Tortious Interference with Contractual Relationship.....	17
G. No Remaining Issues of Material Fact.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allard v. Board of Regents</i> , 25 Wn. App. 243, 606 P.2d 280 (1980).....	15
<i>All Star Gas, Inc. v. Berchard</i> , 100 Wn. App. 732, 998 P.2d 267 (2000).....	15
<i>Calbom v. Knudtson</i> , 65 Wn.2d 157 396 P.2d 148 (1964).....	17
<i>Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	15
<i>Estate of Friedman v. Pierce Cy.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 68, 768 P.2d 462 (1989).....	13
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners Ass’n v. Island County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	8-11
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LeBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).....	6
<i>Lewis Pac. Dairymen’s Ass’n v. Turner</i> , 50 Wn.2d 762, 314 P.2d 625 (1957).....	15
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	6
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	6
<i>Olin v. Goehler</i> , 39 Wn. App. 688, 694 P.2d 1129 (1985).....	16
<i>Paris Am. Corp v. McCausland</i> , 52 Wn. App. 434, 759 P.2d 1210 (1988).....	16
<i>Peterick v. State</i> , 22 Wn. App. 163, 598 P.2d 250 (1977).....	15
<i>Pleas, et al. v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	17
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cy.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907, <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 911, 112 L.Ed.2d 238, 11 S. Ct. 284 (1990).....	14
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 765 (1983).....	8
<i>Reninger v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	9
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	13-14
<i>Thurston County v. Burnell</i> , Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 03-2-00586-7, Court of Appeals No. 30808-8-II.....	1-3

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Torrey v. Tukwila</i> , 76 Wn. App. 32, 882 P.2d 799 (1994).....	16
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 84 Wn. App. 332 (1996) <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 949 (1996).....	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986).....	6-7
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Johnston</i> , 833 F.2d 1316 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Volunteer Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Operation Rescue</i> , 948 F.2d 218 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Williamson Cy. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126, 105 S. Ct. 3108 (1995).....	13

COURT RULES

Civil Rule 56.....	6
Civil Rule 56(c).....	6
Civil Rule 56(e).....	7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 8-10, 12-14
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

4 Kenneth C. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, Sec. 21:9 (2d ed. 1983)..... 8

Phillip A. Trautman, Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington,
60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985)..... 8, 9

Richard L. Settle, Regulatory Taking Doctrine in Washington: Now You See It,
Now You Don't, 12 U. Puget Sound L. Rev 339 (1988-1989)..... 13

Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice Sec. 4402 (supp. 1994)..... 11, 12

Restatement (Second) Torts §§ 217, 2..... 16
